
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and 
receive information about it.   
 

North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the 
information you need.  We are able to provide our documents in alternative 
formats including Braille, audiotape, large print and alternative languages.   
 

For further information please call 0191 643 5359. 
 

 
 

 

Planning 
Committee 

 
3 December 2021 

 
To be held on Tuesday, 14 December 2021 in Room 0.02, Quadrant, The Silverlink 
North, Cobalt Business Park, NE27 0BY commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

2.   Appointment of substitutes 
 
To be informed of the appointment of any substitute members for the 
meeting. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
 
You are also requested to complete the Declarations of Interests card 
available at the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting. 
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation from the requirement 
to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have 
been granted to you in respect of any matters appearing on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 November 
2021. 
 

5 - 8 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 

 

5.   Planning Officer Reports 
 
To receive the attached guidance to members in determining planning 
applications and to give consideration to the planning applications listed 
in the following agenda items. 
 
 

9 - 14 

6.   21/00561/FUL, Land at Former Point Pleasant House, Point 
Pleasant Terrace, Wallsend 
 
To determine a full planning application from Montagu Hotels Limited 
for the development of a vacant site to provide 7no terraced houses 
and an apartment block, comprised of 15no apartments, with ancillary 
car parking, using existing assess from Meadow Road. 
 
 

15 - 50 

7.   21/02188/FUL, Hadrian Yard A, B and C, Hadrian Way, Wallsend 
 
To determine a full planning application from Smulders Projects UK for 
the erection of a modular workshop building to provide a flexible indoor 
work area. 
 
 

51 - 80 

8.   21/02151/FUL, 02 17774 Telecommunication Mast, Front Street, 
Chirton 
 
To determine a full planning application from Cornerstone for the 
removal of the existing 15m monopole and 1no. equipment cabinet and 
the installation of a replacement 20m monopole supporting 6 no. 
antennas, 2no. replacement equipment cabinets, and ancillary 
development thereto including 3no. Ericsson Radio Systems (ERSs) 
and 1 no. GPS module. 
 
 

81 - 88 

9.   21/01736/FUL, Land to the Rear of the Former Bogie Chain, 
Western Road, Wallsend 
 
To determine a full planning application from Woodacre Developments 
for 3no two bed new build bungalows in a terrace form, with new 
parking, garden and ancillary spaces. 
 
 

89 - 
116 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Planning Committee:  
 

Councillor Ken Barrie Councillor Trish Brady (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Julie Cruddas Councillor Muriel Green 
Councillor Margaret Hall Councillor John Hunter 
Councillor Chris Johnston Councillor Frank Lott 
Councillor John O'Shea Councillor Paul Richardson 
Councillor Willie Samuel (Chair)  



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 16 November 2021 

 
Present:  Councillor W Samuel (Chair) 

  Councillors K Barrie, T Brady, J Cruddas, M Green, 
M Hall, John Hunter, C Johnston, F Lott, J O'Shea and 
P Richardson 

 
 

 
PQ45/21 Appointment of substitutes 

 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 
 
PQ46/21 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
 
PQ47/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2021 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
 
PQ48/21 Planning Officer Reports 

 
The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the planning applications 
listed in the following minutes. 
 
 
PQ49/21 19/00257/FULES, Land Adjacent to Rake House Farm, Rake Lane, North 

Shields 
 

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with two 
addendums, one circulated prior to the meeting and another circulated at the meeting, in 
relation to a full planning application from Northumberland Estates for development of 310 
residential dwellings (including affordable housing and associated infrastructure and 
engineering works, creation of new access from A191 Rake Lane, creation of SuDS and 
open space.  
 
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. In presenting the report the planning officer proposed the following 
amendments to the recommended conditions: 
a) conditions 5 and 6 be removed as Phase 1 and Phase 2 site investigation reports formed 

part of the supporting documents accompanying the application; 
b) condition 12 be amended so that a noise scheme takes account of an assessment of the 

noise from the supermarket adjacent to Rake Lane; 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
Tuesday, 16 November 2021 

c) condition 51 be amended to read bats rather than birds; and 
d) condition 58 be removed because it repeated condition 48. 
 
In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme Robin Smith of Grosvenor 
Drive, Whitley Bay, Samuel Fisher of Athol Gardens, West Monkseaton and Nathan Berry of 
Gerrard Close, Whitley Bay had been granted permission to speak to the Committee.  
 
Robin Smith and Samuel Fisher had both indicated that they were unable to attend the 
meeting. In Samuel Fisher’s absence, the Committee consid
[...]
vity of the footpaths and cycle paths to be constructed as part of the 
development with existing public rights of way; 

f)  the location and nature of the proposed affordable housing; 
g) the detail of the highways improvement works to be undertaken at Foxhunters, 

Tynemouth Pool and Rake Lane, the timing of their delivery in relation to the 
construction of the 310 homes and the likely impact of the works on congestion on 
the local highway network; 

h) the impact of the proposed drainage scheme on reducing the risk of flooding in 
surrounding areas, including Marden Quarry; and 

i) the most up to date assessment of housing land supply which showed a shortfall 
against the Local Plan requirement. 

  
Resolved that (1) the Committee is minded to grant the application subject to completion of 
a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the 
addition, omission or amendment of any other conditions considered necessary; 
(2) the Director of Housing, Environment and Leisure be granted delegated authority to 
determine the application following the completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure the following; 

-25% on-site affordable housing provision   
-Primary education £690,000   
-Public transport £24,029 
-Metro station £1,009,400 
-Travel Plan Bond £100,000   
-Green infrastructure £453,406  
-Allotments £39,920.32 
-Sports pitch £205,110  
-Built sports £259,400 
-Employment and training £72,100  
-Waste £51,036  
-Local Wildlife Site £60,500 
-Coastal Mitigation £104,740 
-Off-site compensation land for ecology purposes 

(3) the Director of Law and Governance and the Director of Environment, Housing and 
Leisure be authorised to undertake all necessary procedures under Section 278 of the 
Highways Act 1980 to secure the following highways improvements: 

-Site access (A191 roundabout) 
-Tynemouth Pool  
-Foxhunters 
-Rake Lane (A191) 
-Preston Road North (A192) 
[...]
th these contributions, contrary to Policies DM7.2, DM7.5 and the 
Planning Obligations SPD. 
 
14.8 The Council does not have a 5-year housing land supply and the provision 
of 10no. new homes would make a small, but valuable contribution towards 
meeting this shortfall.  This is a benefit which should be afforded significant 
weight.  However, it is officer opinion that, given the relatively small contribution 
the development would make to the housing land supply, the benefits of the 
scheme do not outweigh the significant harm caused by the development in 
terms of biodiversity, noise and failure to provide adequate mitigation through 
appropriate S106 contributions.   It is therefore recommended that planning 
permission is refused. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Application Refused 
 
Conditions/Reasons 
 
1.    Insufficient information has been submitted to demonstrate that appropriate 
mitigation could be secured to protect the amenity of future occupants of this 
development in terms of noise and prevent unreasonable restrictions being 
placed on Smulders yard. As such, the proposed development is contrary to the 
NPPF and policy DM5.19 of the North Tyneside Local Plan (2017). 
 
2.    In the absence of a scheme of mitigation to address the impact on the 
Northumbria Coast Special Protection Area and Ramsar Site, the 
Northumberland Shore SSSI and Tynemouth to Seaton Sluice SSSI, the 
additional residents at the coast as a result of the proposed development and a 
subsequent increase in recreational activity, particularly in relation to cumulative 
impacts with other residential schemes at the coast and the wider area, will result 
in significant harm to the designated sites.  This is contrary to the advice in 
NPPF, policies S5.4, DM5.5, and DM5.6 of the North Tyneside Local Plan 2017 
and the Coastal Mitigation SPD July 2019. 
 
3.    The development would result in the loss of UK Priority Habitat and trees 
within a designated wildlife corridor.  It fails to provide adequate mitigation for this 
loss and results in a net loss of biodiversity units.  This is contrary to the NPPF 
and Local Plan (2019) Policies DM5.2, S5.4, DM5.5, DM5.7 and DM5.9. 
 
4.    The applicant has not agreed the S106 contributions requested by the 
Council and has not demonstrated that the development would not viable with the 
contributions, therefore the development fails to mitigate against the 
unacceptable impacts of the development contrary to Planning Obligations 
Supplementary Planning Document LDD8 (2018), and Policies S7.1, DM7.2 and 
DM7.5 of the North Tyneside Local Plan 2017. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



 

Statement under Article 35 of the Town & Country (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015): 
The proposal would not improve the economic, social and environmental 
conditions of the area nor does it comply with the development plan and 
therefore does not comprise sustainable development. There were no 
amendments to the scheme, or conditions which could reasonably have been 
imposed, which could have made the development acceptable and it was not 
therefore possible to approve the application. The Local Planning Authority has 
therefore implemented the requirements in Paragraph 38 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 32



 

 

 

 
Application reference: 21/00561/FUL 
Location: Land At Former Point Pleasant House, Point Pleasant Terrace, 
Wallsend, Tyne And Wear  
Proposal: Development of a vacant site to 10no.residential dwellings with 
ancillary car parking, using existing assess from Meadow Road  

Not to scale © Crown Copyright and database right 
2011.  Ordnance Survey Licence Number 
0100016801 

 

Date: 02.12.2021 

 

Page 33



 

Appendix 1 – 21/00561/FUL 
Item 1 
 
Consultations/representations 
 
1.0 Internal Consultees 
1.1 Highway Network Manager 
1.1 This application is for the development of a vacant site to 10 residential 
dwellings with ancillary car parking.  The site is acce
[...]
n existing business in the borough. 
 
14.0 Conclusion 
14.1 The proposal accords with the allocation of the site and would secure 
economic development in accordance with the NPPF.  In officer opinion the 
principle of development is acceptable. 
 
14.2 It is officer advice that the proposed development is acceptable in terms of 
its impact on nearby residents and businesses, on visual amenity, on ecology 
and the impact on the highway network.   
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
The Committee is recommended to: 
a) indicate that it is minded to grant this application subject to expiry of 
consultation with the Coal Authority and the addition, omission or 
amendment of any other conditions considered necessary; and 
b) authorise the Director of Housing, Environment and Leisure to determine 
the application following the completion of the Section 106 Legal 
Agreement to secure a financial contribution for employment and training, 
towards employment initiatives within the borough. 

Page 66



 

 
 
 
Conditions/Reasons 
 
1.    The development to which the permission relates shall be carried out in 
complete accordance with the following approved plans and specifications: 
          
         - Application form 
         - Site location plan  
         - Proposed Site Plan 8513-1002-01-E-02  
         - Proposed Floor Plans 8513-1004-01-E-01 
         - Elevations 8513-1003-01-E-01 
         - Proposed Section showing site levels 8513-1005-01-E-01 
         - Temporary Workshop Grillage Location 8513-0102-01-E-01 
         Reason: To ensure that the development as carried out does not vary from 
the approved plans. 
 
2. Standard Time Limit 3 Years FUL MAN02 * 

 
3.    The dismantling and erection of the modular unit must not be carried out 
outside the hours of 0800-1800 Monday - Friday and 0800-1400 Saturdays with 
no such working on Sundays or Bank Holidays.  In addition there shall be no 
deliveries to, from or vehicle movements associated with the construction and 
disma
[...]
 
Application 
No: 

21/02151/FUL Author: Rebecca Andison 

Date valid: 6 October 2021 : 0191 643 6321 
Target 
decision date: 

1 December 2021 Ward: Chirton 

 
Application type: full planning application 
 
Location: 02 17774 Telecommunication Mast, Front Street, Chirton, North 
Shields, Tyne And Wear 
 
Proposal: Removal of the existing 15m monopole and 1no. equipment 
cabinet and the installation of a replacement 20m monopole supporting 6 
no. antennas, 2no. replacement equipment cabinets, and ancillary 
development thereto including 3no. Ericsson Radio Systems (ERSs) and 1 
no. GPS module  
 
Applicant: Cornerstone, C/o Agent 
 
Agent: Pegasus Planning Group Ltd, FAO Mr Archie Roberts First Floor South 
Wing Equinox North Great Park Road Almondsbury Bristol BS32 4QL 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Application Permitted 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1.0  Summary Of Key Issues & Conclusions 
 
1.0 Main Issues 
1.1 The main issue for Members to consider in this case is whether the proposal 
is acceptable in terms of the impact of the visual amenity of surrounding 
occupiers and the character of the area. 
 
2.0 Description of the site 
2.1 The application relates to an existing 15m high monopole and associated 
equipment cabinets located on Front Street, Chirton. 
 
2.2 The site is located to the south of a car park beyond which are residential 
properties on Simpson Street.  On the opposite side of Front Street is a petrol 
filling station. 
 
3.0 Description of the Proposed Development 
3.1 Planning permission is sought to replace the existing monopole and 
equipment cabinet with a 20m high monopole, 2no. equipment cabinets and 
associated equipment. 
 
4.0 Relevant Planning History 
4.1 Planning history for the application site: 

Page 81

Agenda Item 8



 

 
07/03932/TELGDO - Installation of a radio based station comprising a 
streetworks column and 3 no. antennas no greater than 15m in height with 2 No. 
ground based equipment cabinets for the purpose of telecommunications – 
Ref
[...]
ea. It therefore comprises 
sustainable development and the Local Planning Authority worked proactively 
and positively to issue the decision without delay. The Local Planning Authority 
has therefore implemented the requirements in Paragraph 38 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 
Informatives 
All works must be RASWA/Chapter 8 compliant.  For any further information on 
temporary highway closure and RASWA applicant can contact 
streetworks@northtyneside.gov.uk - Tel. (0191) 643 6131 
 
 
 
  

Page 86



 

 

 

 
Application reference: 21/02151/FUL 
Location: 02 17774 Telecommunication Mast, Front Street, Chirton  
Proposal: Removal of the existing 15m monopole and 1no. equipment 
cabinet and the installation of a replacement 20m monopole supporting 6 
no. antennas, 2no. replacement equipment cabinets, and ancillary 
development thereto including 3no. Ericsson Radio Systems (ERSs) and 1 
no. GPS module 

Not to scale © Crown Copyright and database right 
2011.  Ordnance Survey Licence 
Number 0100016801 

 

Date: 02.12.2021 

 

Page 87



 

Appendix 1 – 21/02151/FUL 
Item 3 
 
Consultations/representations 
 
 
1.0 Internal Consultees 
1.1 Highway Network Manager 
1.2 No objections in principle to this proposal. 
 
1.3 All works must be RASWA/Chapter 8 compliant.  For any further information 
on temporary highway closure and RASWA applicant can contact 
streetworks@northtyneside.gov.uk - Tel. (0191) 643 6131 
 
1.4 Manager of Environmental Health  
1.5 No objection in principle to this application. 
 
2.0 Representations 
2.1 1no. objection has been received.  The concerns raised are summarised 
below. 
- Adverse effect on wildlife. 
- Inappropriate design. 
- Inappropriate materials. 
- Loss of visual amenity. 
- Nuisance – noise. 
- Will result in visual intrusion. 
- I have been trying to get the original mast removed as I believe it is too close to 
my house and is causing me health problems. 
- The existing mast is about 10 metres from my kitchen and as well as being an 
eyesore, it emits a painful frequency that gives me headaches and a high pitched 
buzzing/ringing sound in my head. 
- I imagine that the new mast, whilst being larger will also emit a stronger 
frequency. 
- I believe there are other places the new mast could be located which won't 
impact people's health. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

Page 88



 

 
 
 
Application 
No: 

21/01736/FUL Author: Rebecca Andison 

Date valid: 19 August 2021 : 0191 643 6321 
Target 
decision date: 

14 October 2021 Ward: Riverside 

 
Application type: full planning application 
 
Location: Land To The Rear Of The Former Bogie Chain, Western Road, 
Wallsend, Tyne And Wear 
 
Proposal: 3no two bed new build bungalows in a terrace form, with new 
parking, garden and ancillary spaces  
 
Applicant: Woodacre Developments, Mr S Frith 950 Shields Road Newcastle 
Upon Tyne NE6 4QQ 
 
Agent: Beautiful Pigeon Architecture, Mr Jason Gibbons Unit 17 The Clothworks 
Industry Road NE6 5XB 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
a) indicate that it is minded to approve the application subject to a 
unilateral undertaking in respect of a contributions of £1,011 towards the 
Coastal mitigation Scheme; and 
b) authorise the Director of Environment, Housing and Leisure to determine 
the application subject to the conditions listed below and to the addition, 
omission or amendment of any conditions considered necessary, providing 
no further matters arise which in the opinion of the Director of 
Environment, Housing and Leisure, raise issues not previously considered 
which justify reconsideration by the Committee.  
 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1.0  Summary Of Key Issues & Conclusions 
 
1.0 Main Issues 
1.1 The main issues for Members to consider are: 
- Principle; 
- Impact on the living conditions of surrounding occupiers, and whether the 
proposal would provide a sufficient residential living environment for future 
occupiers;  
- Impact of the proposal on the c
[...]
overall design and appearance.  
 
14.5 Approval is recommended, subject to conditions and a Unilateral 
Undertaking in respect of a contribution towards the coastal mitigation. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
a) indicate that it is minded to approve the application subject to a 
unilateral undertaking in respect of a contributions of £1,011 towards the 
Coastal mitigation Scheme; and 
b) authorise the Director of Environment, Housing and Leisure to determine 
the application subject to the conditions listed below and to the addition, 
omission or amendment of any conditions considered necessary, providing 
no further matters arise which in the opinion of the Director of 
Environment, Housing and Leisure, raise issues not previously considered 
which justify reconsideration by the Committee.  
 
 
Conditions/Reasons 
 
1.    The development to which the permission relates shall be carried out in 
complete accordance with the following approved plans and specifications. 
         - Application form 
         - Location plan 
         - Proposed site plan BPA-00-ZZ-DR-A-10012 
         - Sections BPA-00-ZZ-DR-A-30001 
         - Proposed floor plans BPA-00-ZZ-DR-A-10013 
         - Proposed drainage plan BPA-00-ZZ-DR-A-10016 
         - Planting and management plan 910-01 A 
         Reason:  To ensure that the development as carried out does not vary from 
the approved plans. 
 
2. Standard Time Limit 3 Years FUL MAN02 * 

 
3.    No part of the development shall be occupied until the new means of access 
has been laid out in accordance with the approved details and retained 
thereafter. 
         Reason: In the interests of highway safety and of the development having 
regard to policy DM7.4 of the North Tyneside Local Plan (2017). 
 
4.    The scheme for cars to turn shall be laid out in accordance with the 
approved plans.  These turning areas shall not be used for any other purpose 
and retained thereafter. 
         Reason: In the inte

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 14 December 2021 

 
Present:  Councillor W Samuel (Chair) 

  Councillors K Barrie, T Brady, M Green, M Hall, 
John Hunter, C Johnston, J O'Shea and P Richardson 

 
Apologies:  Councillors J Cruddas and F Lott 

 
 
 
PQ50/21 Appointment of substitutes 

 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 
 
PQ51/21 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
 
PQ52/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2021 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
 
PQ53/21 Planning Officer Reports 

 
The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the planning applications 
listed in the following minutes. 
 
 
PQ54/21 21/00561/FUL, Land at Former Point Pleasant House, Point Pleasant 

Terrace, Wallsend 
 

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full planning 
application from Montagu Hotels Limited for development of a vacant site to 10no.residential 
dwellings with ancillary car parking, using existing assess from Meadow Road.  
 
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme, Elaine McMahon, Lucie 
Cordon and Neil and Andrea Steggel had been granted permission to speak to the 
Committee. Elaine McMahon spoke on behalf of residents living in Point Pleasant Terrace to 
describe their objections. Whilst they accepted the principle of development on the site, they 
believed any development should have a minimal impact for residents of Point Pleasant 
Terrace. This application was not acceptable because a) the proposed development would 



 

2 
Tuesday, 14 December 2021 

generate additional traffic leading to overspill car parking in Point Pleasant Terrace and Ford 
Terrace and construction traffic accessing the site would create a danger; b) the 10 new 
homes would create noise and disturbance for neighbouring residents particularly during the 
construction period; and c) there would be a loss of valuable trees and wildlife from the site. 
 
Anton Lang addressed the Committee on behalf of the applicants to respond to the 
speakers’ comments. He stated that the layout, design and car parking proposals had been 
deemed to be acceptable by the Council’s officers. Any concerns regarding the impact of 
the construction works could be addressed by the preparation and submission of a 
construction management plan. The loss of trees and wildlife habitat had to be balanced 
against the proposed mitigation and need for housing. Mr Lang addressed each of the 
proposed reasons for the officer’s recommendation to refuse the application. He stated that 
the applicant was minded to sign up to a legal agreement for the contributions requested by 
the Council and towards the Coastal Mitigation Scheme but the applicant needed time to 
discuss and resolve these matters and draw up the agreements. There had been difficulties 
in carrying out noise assessments at the site but these technical issues could be resolved in 
the time required to resolve the legal agreements. The loss of trees and habitat could be 
addressed by reconfiguring the landscape plan. Mr Lang asked the Committee to defer 
consideration of the application to enable these issues to be addressed.  
 
Members of the Committee asked questions of Elaine McMahon, Anton Lang and officers 
and made comments. In doing so the Committee gave particular consideration to: 
a)   the length of time, since the application was deemed valid in June 2021, in which the 

applicant had had the opportunity to indicate that they were willing to enter a legal 
agreement; 

b)  the likely timescales required to resolve the outstanding issues; and 
c) the impact of the proposed landscaping scheme on the biodiversity of the site resulting 

in a net loss of 93% of biodiversity habitat.   
   
Resolved that planning permission be refused on the following grounds:  
1.   Insufficient information has been submitted to demonstrate that appropriate mitigation 

could be secured to protect the amenity of future occupants of this development in 
terms of noise and prevent unreasonable restrictions being placed on Smulders yard. 
As such, the proposed development is contrary to the NPPF and policy DM5.19 of the 
North Tyneside Local Plan (2017). 

2.   In the absence of a scheme of mitigation to address the impact on the Northumbria 
Coast Special Protection Area and Ramsar Site, the Northumberland Shore SSSI and 
Tynemouth to Seaton Sluice SSSI, the additional residents at the coast as a result of 
the proposed development and a subsequent increase in recreational activity, 
particularly in relation to cumulative impacts with other residential schemes at the coast 
and the wider area, will result in significant harm to the designated sites.  This is 
contrary to the advice in NPPF, policies S5.4, DM5.5, and DM5.6 of the North Tyneside 
Local Plan 2017 and the Coastal Mitigation SPD July 2019. 

3.   The development would result in the loss of UK Priority Habitat and trees within a 
designated wildlife corridor.  It fails to provide adequate mitigation for this loss and 
results in a net loss of biodiversity units.  This is contrary to the NPPF and Local Plan 
(2019) Policies DM5.2, S5.4, DM5.5, DM5.7 and DM5.9. 

4.   The applicant has not agreed the S106 contributions requested by the Council and has 
not demonstrated that the development would not viable with the contributions, 
therefore the development fails to mitigate against the unacceptable impacts of the 
development contrary to Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document LDD8 
(2018), and Policies S7.1, DM7.2 and DM7.5 of the North Tyneside Local Plan 2017. 



 

3 
Tuesday, 14 December 2021 

PQ55/21 21/02188/FUL, Hadrian Yard A, B and C, Hadrian Way, Wallsend 
 

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum 
circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning application from Smulders 
Projects UK for the erection of a modular workshop building to provide a flexible indoor work 
area.  
 
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme, Marc Sargent of Alwin Close, 
Wallsend had been granted permission to speak to the Committee but he was unable to 
attend the meeting.    
 
Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to: 
a)    the results of the noise assessment carried out by the applicants and the potential noise 
impacts arising from the proposed activities within the modular workshop; 
b) the Council’s approach to investigating noise complaints and the enforcement powers 
available to it; 
c) the car parking provision associated with the site; and 
d) the classification of the site and the modular workshops for industrial use (B2).  
  
Resolved that (1) the Committee is minded to grant this application subject to expiry of 
consultation with the Coal Authority and the addition, omission or amendment of any other 
conditions considered necessary; and 
(2) the Director of Housing, Environment and Leisure be authorised to determine the 
application following the completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure a financial contribution of £15,185.35 to deliver 
employability interventions to upskill local residents to take advantage of apprenticeship/job 
opportunities. 
 
 
 
PQ56/21 21/02151/FUL, 02 17774 Telecommunication Mast, Front Street, Chirton 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full planning 
application from Cornerstone for the removal of the existing 15m monopole and 1no. 
equipment cabinet and the installation of a replacement 20m monopole supporting 6 no. 
antennas, 2no. replacement equipment cabinets, and ancillary development thereto 
including 3no. Ericsson Radio Systems (ERSs) and 1 no. GPS module.  
 
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme, Frank Casey of Simpson 
Street, Chirton had been granted permission to speak to the Committee. As he was unable 
to attend the meeting the Committee considered a written statement and photographs 
submitted by Mr Casey in which he explained that he objected to the proposed mast on the 
grounds of its appearance and its harmful, cumulative polluting effects.  
 
In response Clarke Telecom also submitted a written statement setting out the reasons for 



 

4 
Tuesday, 14 December 2021 

upgrading the mast to provide improved coverage to the area, why the site was the most 
preferrable option and why objections relating to health were not to be considered in 
determining planning applications.   
  
Members of the Committee discussed the merits of the application and in doing so 
commented on the balance to be struck between the siting and appearance of the 
telecommunications masts and the demand from residents for improved communications 
coverage and capacity.      
  
Resolved that the application be permitted subject to the conditions set out in the planning 
officers report. 
 
(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable in terms of its impact on the visual amenity of 
surrounding occupiers and the character and appearance of the area.) 
 
 
PQ57/21 21/01736/FUL, Land to the Rear of the Former Bogie Chain, Western 

Road, Wallsend 
 

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum 
circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning application from Woodacre 
Developments for 3no two bed new build bungalows in a terrace form, with new parking, 
garden and ancillary spaces.  
 
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme, Kirsten Hall of Rosehill 
Road, Howdon had been granted permission to speak to the Committee. She explained that 
she objected to the proposed development because of its impact on the character and 
appearance of the area and on biodiversity. The site had already been dug up and so the 
biodiversity of the area had already been damaged. Access to the works from Rosehill Road 
had caused damage and created an unsafe junction.  She questioned the demand for 
bungalows in the Riverside area and how the Council would enforce the planning 
conditions. There was little green space for community wealth in the area and green space 
would be lost to the development when there were other suitable brownfield sites nearby.   
 
Jason Gibbons of Beautiful Pigeon Architecture addressed the Committee on behalf of the 
applicants to respond to the speakers’ comments. He stated that the brownfield site had 
previously been used for residential purposes and that the site had been cleared sometime 
ago but not by the applicants. The site was not allocated for use within the local plan but 
formed part of a wildlife corridor. A biodiversity net gain assessment indicated that the 
development would result in a 10% biodiversity net gain and the applicants were committed 
to contributing to the Coastal Mitigation Strategy. Mr Gibbons described how the bungalows 
would be sustainable, adaptable and accessible. He explained the circumstances 
surrounding the removal of contaminated soil via Rosehill Road and confirmed that all 
construction traffic would gain access to the site from Western Road and these operations 
would be subject to conditions. 
  
 



 

5 
Tuesday, 14 December 2021 

Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to: 
a)     the impact of the development on biodiversity; 
b)  the location and accessibility of public transport routes and cycle paths in the area; and 
c)  the proposed conditions regulating the method of construction, the hours of construction 

and to prevent mud and debris accumulating on the public highway. 
  
Resolved that (1) the Committee is minded to approve the application subject to a unilateral 
undertaking in respect of a contributions of £1,011 towards the Coastal Mitigation Scheme; 
and 
(2) the Director of Environment, Housing and Leisure be authorised to determine the 
application subject to the conditions listed in the planning officers’ report and the addition, 
omission or amendment of any conditions considered necessary, providing no further 
matters arise which in the opinion of the Director of Environment, Housing and Leisure, 
raise issues not previously considered which justify reconsideration by the Committee. 
 
 
 


